
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chairman)

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, 
Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley
(+ I vacancy Independent Alliance Group)

29 September 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution Committee which will be held 
at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016 in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

5 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 7 - 68)
To approve revised contract procedure rules

Public Document Pack



2

6 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 69 - 90)
To update the Internal Audit Charter contained in section 29.1 of the 
Constitution.

7 REVIEW OF THE NEW REPORT FORMAT (Pages 91 - 94)
To update the Committee following a year of using the new format.

8 DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 95 - 130)
To enable the Committee to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual 
Report for the 2015/16 municipal year.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



1

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
27 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 27 April 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Veronica Gay (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris 
Bithell, Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, George Hardcastle, 
Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Peter Curtis (for Aaron Shotton)

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Robin Guest and David Wisinger

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Governance), Member Engagement Manager, and Committee 
Officer

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were  no declarations of interest.

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 January 2016, were 
submitted. 
   
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

26. CHANGES TO THE NATIONAL MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
COUNCILLORS

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on the changes to the 
National Model Code of Conduct for Councillors.  He explained that rather than 
adopting the new national model itself, which did not include Flintshire’s local 
amendments, it would be necessary to adopt the changes to the national model.  

The Chief Officer provided background information and reported on the 
most significant changes to the national model which were detailed in the report.

Councillor Alex Aldridge welcomed the removal of the obligation to report 
suspected breaches of the code of conduct to the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales.   Councillor Chris Bithell expressed concerns around this change 
and commented on the longstanding working relationship which many   
Members had with the Monitoring Officer and the ‘risk’ this might incur in the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

obligation to report suspected breaches.  He suggested that the obligation to 
report suspected breaches to the Ombudsman provided an additional safeguard.  
The  Chief Officer responded to the concerns raised and advised that removing 
the obligation did not remove the opportunity for Members to report matters to 
the ombudsman if they wished, however, if Members reported to the 
ombudsman directly they also had an obligation to inform the Monitoring Officer.

Councillor Alex Aldridge referred to the upper level of gifts and hospitality 
which did not require registration which was currently set at £10.00 in Flintshire.  
He commented on the different limits set in other local authorities and proposed 
that there should be a unified position across all 22 authorities in Wales.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that £10.00 was the limit above which Members must 
register gifts and agreed to contact the Welsh principal councils to ascertain their 
upper level of gifts and hospitality not requiring registration.  

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the further comments 
and queries raised by Members and provided clarification around changes to 
paragraph 14 of the Members’ Code of Conduct concerning prejudicial interest 
and participation by Members in business relating to the Authority.  He explained 
that the change gave Members the same right as a member of the public but did 
not take away the right to express a personal and prejudicial interest.  The Chief 
Officer commented that the written representation also provided an audit trail of 
what was said.  

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the need for transparency and 
asked if the procedures relating to matters requiring declaration of personal and 
prejudicial interest could be simplified.  The Chief Officer commented that there 
was no such proposal at present but agreed to contact the Ombudsman to seek 
clarification. He agreed to report back to future meetings of the Standards 
Committee and the Constitution Committee.

The Chief Officer advised that changes to the Code of Conduct must be 
advertised as soon as reasonably practical.  The advert must be placed in a local 
newspaper and advise where a copy of the Code could be inspected.  He 
referred to the changes in paragraph 15 of the Code concerning Town and 
Community Councils and explained that to save Town and Community Councils 
the cost of advertising they had been invited to share the County Council’s 
advert.  Town and Community Councils were required to notify officers by 31 
May 2016 that they had adopted the national model and revised their code.  

    RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual General Meeting of County Council is recommended to 
adopt the changes to the National Model Code of Conduct for councillors 
as part of the Flintshire County Council Code of Conduct with effect from 
the meeting;

(b) That the Committee notes that the County Council will place a joint advert 
announcing changes to the code on behalf of town and community 
councils (subject to certain conditions); and

Page 4



3

(c) That the Monitoring Officer will  contact  the Welsh principal councils to 
ascertain the upper level of gifts and hospitality not requiring registration, 
which is currently set at £10.00 in Flintshire

27.  MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.
          

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.48 pm.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 5 October 2016

Report Subject Contract Procedure Rules

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2015/16 the Council spent £150m procuring goods and services.  Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs) set out how officers must advertise and award contracts, 
to ensure that they are let in a lawful, fair and open manner. The Council last revised 
its CPRs in September 2013.  It is appropriate to review them again in light of 
changes in European procurement law, the introduction of the Well Being of Future 
Generations Act, the move to electronic procurement and the introduction of the new 
welsh language standards.

The Council shares its procurement service with Denbighshire County Council.   The 
service has drafted revised CPRs which Denbighshire have already adopted.  
Ideally our rules would be the same or similar as those in Denbighshire to create 
consistency for suppliers and the service itself.

The proposed CPRs:
 update the rules to reflect the changes above 
 present the rules more clearly to aid understanding and compliance 
 increase member oversight of the procurement process; and
 encourage clear planning and upfront approval of the contracting process

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Constitution Committee recommends Council:
 adopts the proposed CPRs 
 harmonises delegated authority levels for spending decisions within 

the Constitution with effect from 1 November 2016

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROPOSE NEW CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

1.01 The Council spent in the region of £150 million in 2015/16 on the goods and 
services needed to deliver public services.  With this level of spend it needs 
to:

 Achieve value for money for residents and businesses through 
properly planned and executed procurements, and

 Understand and improve the impact which procurement spend has 
on the local economy

1.02 CPRs set out the processes that officers must follow when advertising and 
awarding contracts.  They ensure that contracts are procured in an open 
and consistent manner with controls on key decisions during the process, 
and proper records.  The level of oversight rises with the contract value so 
that the level of formality is appropriate and not overly burdensome.

1.03 The current CPRs were adopted by the Council in September 2013.  Since 
that time a number of key changes which need to be reflected in our 
processes have taken place:

 The EU procurement rules have changed 
 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 New Welsh Language Standards have been introduced
 The Council has  software that can manage the procurement process 

from finding and selecting a supplier through to placing orders and 
pay invoices

1.04 The proposed new CPRs are quite different in style and layout.  As can be 
seen from the  section headings below they are written in a logical order that 
flows a step by step from the considerations necessary before placing a 
contract, through sourcing of suppliers to award of contract and contract 
management.  They put greater focus on planning the procurement route 
and early approval/authorisation which is an area of weakness at present.

 General Arrangements
 Procurement Planning
 Document preparation 
 Offer to Market 
 Evaluation & Contract Award
 Contract Management

1.05 The proposed CPRs use consistent thresholds based on the contract value 
to determine who will make key decisions such as:

 The method of procurement used
 Authority to enter into the contract
 Exemptions to some of the requirements of CPRs
 Approval of any contract variation or early termination

1.06 The values are listed below and the level at which the relevant decision must 
be taken is also shown.  These levels increase the degree of oversight for 

Page 8



members because under current CPRs member involvement is only 
required above £2m.  Whilst in practice member approval is sought at lower 
values based on the perceived importance or significance of the contract 
the proposed CPRs formalise that requirement.  

Contract Value Authorisation Required from

Up to £250,000 Manager of the service

£250,001 to £1,000,000 Chief Officer

£1,000,001 to £2,000,000 Delegated decision

£2,000,001 and over Cabinet

1.07 Another of the key changes in the proposed CPRs is an up-front 
authorisation process, where the procurement strategy is approved prior to 
going to the market, rather than retrospectively based on the 
quotations/tenders received.  The intention of this change is to:

 Encourage more thorough and rigorous planning of the procurement
 Enable better resource planning to ensure that sufficien
[...]
dit Charter

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the role, scope, 
independence, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit be formally defined in a 
charter. The charter must be reviewed periodically and approved by the Audit 
Committee. The current charter has been reviewed to ensure the charter meets all 
legal and regulatory requirements. This paper shows the results of that review. It 
was approved by the Audit Committee on 26th September 2016. The charter is 
included in the Constitution, section 29.1, and is presented for agreement to 
update the Constitution.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The committee is requested to consider and approve the updated Internal 
Audit Charter as approved by the Audit Committee.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

1.01 Internal Audit has had a charter since 2002. It was last updated in 2013 
just after the publication of the PSIAS, which replaced the previous Code 
of Practice. It was approved by the Audit Committee and Constitution 
Committee at that time. Since then the PSIAS have been updated, and the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 and 2015 have been 
published, all of which relate to Internal Audit. The current review takes 
into account the requirements of the acts and the recent changes to the 
PSIAS.

1.02 It is a requirement of the standards that Internal Audit must have a charter, 
and they state what should be included within it. It must:- 

 define the activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility;
 establish the activity’s position within the organisation and the 

reporting lines for the Internal Audit Manager;
 authorise access to records, personnel and physical properties 

relevant to the performance of engagements;
 define the scope of internal audit activities;
 define the nature of assurance and consulting services provided to 

the organisation;
 define the terms ‘boa
[...]
 an informed Annual 
Governance Statement.
Internal Audit provides the Head of Finance with an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s governance, risk management and control 
arrangements. In giving the opinion it should be noted that assurance can never be 
absolute, the most that can be provided is a reasonable assurance that there are no 
major weaknesses in governance, risk management and control processes. The 
annual opinion is provided in the Annual Report after the year end.

Performance Reporting
Performance Indicators for Internal Audit are reported to each Audit Committee 
meeting and to the Head of Finance.

The department participates in benchmarking within the Wales Chief Auditors Group. 
Results are reported to the Audit Committee.

Page 89



Related Documents
This document is one of a series that, together, constitute the policies of the Council 
in relation to anti-fraud and corruption measures. The other documents are:

 Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules;

 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy;

 Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan;

 Whistle-blowing Policy;

 Disciplinary Procedure

Page 90



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 5th October 2016

Report Subject Review of the New Report Format

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

During the spring and summer of 2015, we carried out a review of our report 
format, which resulted in a new format being recommended for adoption from the 
autumn.  This was the subject of a report to this committee at its 7th October 2015 
meeting. The purpose of this report is to update the committee following a year of 
using the new format. The feedback received from Members and Officers has 
been very positive and so only a slight change is required at present.  The change 
will be to the guidance on completion of the Risk Management section.  It is 
suggested that the report format will be reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that 
it is still as effective as possible.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That we continue to use the new report format, but evaluate it on an 
annual basis, reporting back to the Constitution Committee as necessary.

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW

1.01 The report format which we had used for several years had ceased to be 
as effective as we needed it to be. With a greater workload for Members 
than we have ever had before, it was vital that we made our reporting 
more accessible and both easier and quicker to read.

1.02 The new report format was piloted at the September 2015 meeting of the 
Cabinet and rolled out across Council and all committees during the 
autumn. As part of this process, a report was submitted to this committee 
on 7th October and the new format supported.

1.03 The new format benefits the reader by having an executive summary and 
the recommendations on the front page. Another innovation which has 
been very well received is the glossary of terms at the end of each report.

1.04 During the last year, whilst we have made some slight adjustments to the 
format and guidance notes, resulting in a two page ‘help sheet’ for report 
authors  being prepared before recess.

1.05 As part of the review process, we felt that it would be beneficial to canvass 
Members to gauge their opinion of the new format one year on. We did 
this by seeking the views of Members at Overview & Scrutiny committees 
held during September.

1.06 As a result of that informal feedback, it was pleasing to note that Members 
were very supportive of the new format. One member felt that too many 
acronyms were being used, but acknowledged that these were terms 
which used in full when first mentioned and also defined within the 
glossary.  Following the recent Equalities Workshops, Members have 
suggested that it is important to demonstrate what Equalities Impact 
Assessments (EIA) have been undertaken.  The current guidance is that 
this will be reflected in the Risk Management Section.   However in the 
previous format, there was an Equalities Impact section which encouraged 
officers to ensure that EIAs were undertaken.  This can be addressed by 
revising the guidance on completion of the Risk Management Section.

1.07 On the basis of that degree of support, it is recommended that we continue 
to use the new report format, but evaluate it on an annual basis, reporting 
back to the Constitution Committee as necessary.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The new report format has had a positive impact in reducing both Member 
and Officer time in preparing and reading reports.

Page 92



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report is part of the consultation on this issue.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Reports in the new format have been found to be easier to use.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Report of the Member Engagement Manager to the Constitution 
Committee 7th October 2015 and the resultant minute,

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Member Engagement Manager
Telephone: (01352) 702320
E-mail: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 EIA Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 93

mailto:Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 5th October 2016

Report Subject Draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Overview & Scrutiny Annual report is drafted on an annual basis by the officer 
team in consultation with the relevant committee chairs. The draft for 2015/16 
includes an article on the use of call in, as requested at Council on 20th October 
2015,    when the last Annual Report was considered and approved. 
The draft report is attached for comment and approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee consider and comment on the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16, which will be used to provide a 
foreword to the Annual Report (paragraph 1.05 refers).

2 That if the committee is minded to approve the report that it be forwarded 
to the Council at its next meeting.

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

1.01 Under section 7.4.5 of the Constitution, ‘the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees must report annually to the Full Council on their workings with 
recommendations for their future work programme and amended working 
methods if appropriate’.

1.02 Membership of the six Overview & Scrutiny committees is open to all 62 
non- executive members of the council. In addition, the education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny committee has five statutory co-optees as voting 
members. These are 
(a) One representative of the Church in Wales
(b) One representative of the Roman Catholic Church
(c) Three representatives of parent governors.

1.03 The work programmes for Overview & Scrutiny committees are considered 
and amended where necessary at each ordinary meeting of each of the 
committees. Any updates are then included in the corporate forward work 
programme which is published with the agenda for the monthly meeting of 
the Cabinet.

1.04 When the previous Annual Report was considered by Council (20th 
October 2015 a request was made for details of the call in process. An 
appropriate article has been included in the draft annual report now 
submitted.

1.05 In a departure from our previous practice, the foreword has not been 
drafted: it is suggested that this be done to reflect the committee’s 
consideration of the Annual Report and be inserted before submission to 
Council.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implication arising specifically from this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Overview & Scrutiny Chairs for the 2015/16 municipal year have been 
cons
[...]
t 
maintaining our position as a well governed, high performing and progressive council.’ 

  
Colin Everett  
Chief Executive

How a call in works

Page 103



6

1. Background

During consideration of the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2014/15 at County 
Council, it was suggested that the next Annual Report should include a section on the use 
of call in. Therefore, this section identifies how a call in works, together with details of the 
items called in during 2015/16 and the results of the call in meetings.

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 of the Overview 
& Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s Constitution.  The legal authority 
is derived from section 21 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

The ability to call in a Cabinet decision is a significant power for non-executive members. It 
is not something which should be considered unless there is no alternative: if the power is 
over-used, or used in such a way as to be thought of as frivolous, its   significance or 
importance would be lost.

During the 2015/16 municipal year, we held six call in meetings, as follows:

Organisational Change -  8th June -  Medium Term Plan for Libraries – proposal to develop 
a new hub library at Deeside Leisure Centre and re-locate Hawarden, Mancot and 
Queensferry Libraries.    
(Decision - That having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was 
satisfied with the explanation that it had received and therefore the decision could be 
implemented.)

Environment - 19th July – Hope Household Recycling Centre 
(Decision - That having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was 
satisfied with the explanation that it had received and therefore the decision could be 
implemented.)

Education & Youth -   24th - August - School Modernisation – School Standards and 
Organisation Act 2013 - John Summers High School.  
(Decision - That having considered the decision, the Committe

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
5 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 5 October 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors Alex Aldridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, 
Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Andy Dunbobbin (for Christine Jones)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Veronica Gay. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Governance), Member Engagement Manager, Internal Audit 
Manager, Principal Auditor, and Committee Officer 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor George Hardcastle nominated Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  This was duly seconded and supported by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Glyn Banks declared a personal interest in the following item:

Item 5:  Contract Procedure Rules

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 April 2016 were 
submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Chis Bithell referred to his comments on page 4, concerning 
declarations of personal and prejudicial interest and asked if the Chief Officer 
(Governance) had received a response to the request for clarification from the 
Ombudsman.   Councillor Bithell also asked if the Chief Officer had received a 
response from the Welsh principal councils concerning the upper level of gifts 



and hospitality which did not require registration.   The Chief Officer reported that 
the Ombudsman had recently issued revised guidance on the Code of Conduct 
which would be circulated to all Members.  He advised that there was no change 
to the current procedures concerning declarations of personal and prejudicial 
interest.  The Chief Officer explained that there was no further information to 
report regarding the level of registration of gifts and hospitality.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

4. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to seek approval of 
the revised contract procedure rules (CPRs).  He provided background 
information and explained that it was appropriate to revise the CPRs in light of 
changes to European procurement law, the introduction of the Well Being of 
Future Generations Act, the move to electronic procurements and the 
introduction of the new welsh language standards.  He advised that the proposed 
new CPRs were simpler and more consistent in terminology, which would 
improve understanding and compliance, and put greater focus on planning the 
procurement route and early approval/authorisation.  

The Chief Officer reported on the key changes in the proposed CPRs, and 
the work being undertaken around community benefits, as detailed in the report 
and the document appended.   He also referred to the need for awareness 
training for those people who specifically undertake procurement.  The Chief 
Officer commented on the concerns around contract management which had 
been raised by the Audit Committee and said these would be addressed by the 
revised CPRs.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke in support of the aim to achieve as much 
as possible out of public procurement for the benefit of the community; citing the 
opportunity for apprenticeships as an example.  He also referred to the positive 
outcomes gained in England as a result of the Social Value Act.  

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the community benefits and expressed 
concern regarding how they might be perceived.  The Chief Officer responded to 
the points raised and explained that the cost of the benefits would not necessarily 
be passed back to the Authority through the contract.

Councillor Dave Mackie said there was no reference to Equality Impact 
Assessments in the report.  He also commented on the reference to ‘approved 
lists’ in section 1.11 of the appended report and asked for more information on 
this.  Councillor Mackie raised further concerns around the All Wales Agreement 
which he felt excluded the opportunity for local businesses/tradespeople to 
compete for business. 



The Chief Officer responded to the matters raised by Councillor Mackie.  
He explained that the mechanism to address the Authority’s obligation to carry 
out Equality Impact Assessments was addressed under the risk management 
section of the report and added that the CPRs would require the contract to be 
compliant with the Council’s equality duties and those under the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act .   He also commented on  the approved lists which had 
been used by the  Authority for a long time and said contractors on the lists had 
not always been given work and the lists were not as accurate as required.      

Addressing the concerns raised by Councillor Mackie regarding the All 
Wales Agreement the Chief Officer explained that the Agreement was expected 
to provide better value for service overall.  However, if that proved not to be the 
case  and a better local arrangement was available and evidence of such 
provided  to the national procurement service, then the All Wales service would 
not be used.  He explained that the Authority could give advice and support to 
encourage small/medium local businesses about how to best present themselves 
to bid  for major contracts.  

Councillor Alex Aldridge expressed concerns around the Authority’s 
‘internal recharges’ which increased the cost of work or services provided and 
prevented the Authority from being competitive in the market.  The Chief Officer 
referred to the governance costs associated with providing and maintaining the 
standards/requirements imposed on the Authority which were not on the 
approved contractors.  Whilst the Council kept these costs to a minimum there 
would always be a need for high standards of governance in a local authority.  

Councillor David Wisinger expressed concerns regarding contractors who 
then sub contracted work to other companies and asked how issues arising from 
poor workmanship/performance were addressed. The Chief Officer 
acknowledged the need for appropriate direct management  and said there were 
a number of ways that the CPRs addressed the issue of contract management.  
He advised that at the end of every contract an assessment was made about the 
contractor.  This was an area which the Audit Committee was concerned about 
and the importance of contract management and contact evaluation was 
emphasised in the training on procurement.  The Audit Committee had requested 
a follow up report about how the CPRs are managed in practice.

Councillor Chris Bithell asked if approved contractors could be asked to 
submit and validate a list of the sub-contractors they intended to use.  The Chief 
Officer explained that this information should form part of the contract 
arrangement between the Authority and the approved contractor so that the 
Authority was aware of who the sub-contractors are.  

In response to a suggestion made by Councillor George Hardcastle that a 
percentage of the payment to the contractor should be withheld until all work was 
satisfactorily completed, the Chief Officer explained that the current practice was 
that a percentage of the payment is retained until the work ‘settles’ and any 
problems arising fully addressed.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends Council:



 adopts the proposed CPRs
 harmonises delegated authority levels for spending decisions within the 

Constitution with effect from 1 November 2016 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the Principal Auditor who would be 
presenting the report.  The Principal Auditor provided background information 
and advised that the current Charter had been reviewed to ensure it met all legal 
and regulatory requirements.  The report detailed the results of the review and 
the revised draft Charter, which had been considered and approved by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2016, and was appended to the 
report.

Councillor Dave Mackie commented that it was difficult to compare the 
changes between the revised and the existing Charter on an ‘i’pad and 
suggested that it would be helpful if a copy with tracked changes was provided to 
the Committee in future.  It was agreed that this would be done.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Internal Audit Charter, as approved by the Audit Committee, be 
agreed. 

6. REVIEW OF THE NEW REPORT FORMAT

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to update the 
Committee following a year of using the new format,    He advised that the 
feedback from Members and Officers had been positive and only a slight change 
was required concerning the guidance on completion of the Risk Management 
section.  It was suggested that the report format be reviewed regularly to ensure 
it is effective.   

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested some improvements to make reports 
more ‘i’pad friendly.  He also referred to the need to include track changes where 
revised documents were submitted for consideration to ease comparison.  

In response to a query from Councillor Arnold Woolley concerning 
Equalities Impact Assessments (EIAs) the Member Engagement Manager 
advised that the issue of EIAs would be addressed by revising the guidance on 
completion of the Risk Management Section.  

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the need to reduce duplication of 
information in reports to the Planning Committee.  The Member Engagement 
Manager agreed to raise the matter with the Chief Officer (Planning and 
Environment) and acknowledged the need for consistency in report writing.  The 
Chief Officer also emphasised the need  for all report writers to be aware of 
providing clear and succinct reports.



RESOLVED:

That we continue to use the new report format which will include revised 
guidance on the Quality Impact Assessments.   

7. DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the draft 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2015/16 municipal year.  He advised 
that the draft Report for 2015/16 included an article on the use of the call in 
process, as requested at Council on 20 October 2015. The Member Engagement 
Manager explained that the foreword had not been drafted as it was suggested 
that this be done to reflect the Committee’s consideration of the Annual Report 
and be inserted before submission to Council.  He went on to suggest an 
appropriate form of words to reflect the discussion which had taken place.  The 
draft report was appended for comment and approval.

RESOLVED:

Having considered the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16 the 
Committee was satisfied with it and commended it to the next meeting of the 
County Council.

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

Chairman


